

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC – 11677

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF
THEIR MINOR CHILD, SAMANTHA T. RECKIS,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,
D/B/A/ MCNEIL CONSUMER & SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Charlotte E. Glinka/BBO #559117
President
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Keches Law Group, P.C.
122 Dean Street
Taunton, MA 02780
(508) 822-2000
cglinka@kecheslaw.com

Thomas R. Murphy/BBO 546759
Chair, Amicus Committee
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Law Offices of Thomas R. Murphy, LLC
133 Washington Street
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 740-5575
TRMurphy@trmlaw.net

Elizabeth N. Mulvey/BBO #542091
Crowe & Mulvey, LLP
141 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 426-4488
EMulvey@CroweandMulvey.com

Jeffrey S. Beeler/BBO #563679
Heinlein & Beeler, P.C.
207 Union Street
Natick, MA 01760
(508) 655-8700
Jeffrey.Beeler@HeinleinBeeler.com

Tucker W. Wade, Law Student

Evan F. Patterson, Law Student

Dated: November 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS UNDER
 MASSACHUSETTS PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW WERE
 NOT PREEMPTED.....2

 II. THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED
 DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL OR
 REMITTITUR.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS UNDER
 MASSACHUSETTS PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW WERE
 NOT PREEMPTED.....7

 A. INTRODUCTION.....7

 B. HISTORY AND POLICY OF
 MASSACHUSETTS TORT LAW.....7

 1. BACKGROUND.....7

 2. THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY.....10

 C. PREEMPTION: HISTORY, POLICY, AND
 LIMITATIONS.....14

 1. THE SAVINGS CLAUSE IN THE
 STATUTE PRESERVES PRODUCT
 LIABILITY CLAIMS UNDER STATE
 LAW.....14

2.	THE DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING CONFLICT PREEMPTION.....	18
a.	The Defendants Failed to Establish Impossibility By Clear Evidence.....	18
b.	A Partial Rejection of the Petition is Not Clear Evidence that the FDA Would Have Rejected the Updated Warnings Put to the Jury.....	24
II.	THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR.....	28
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
B.	DEFENDANTS' CASE COMPARISONS DO NOT JUSTIFY DISTURBING THE JURY AWARD.....	31
C.	THE AWARD WAS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE HARM.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	MASS. R. A. P. 16(k) CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.,
466 Mass. 398 (2013).....34

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....14, 15

Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Commissioner of
Health & Hospitals of Cambridge,
395 Mass. 535 (1985).....15

Back v. The Wickes Corp.,
375 Mass. 633 (1978).....10

Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.,
760 F.Supp.2d 220 (D.N.H. 2011).....36

Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.,
678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012).....36, 37

Bartley v. Phillips,
317 Mass. 35 (1944).....31

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....15

Bielunas v. F/V Misty Dawn, Inc.,
621 F.3d 72 (2010).....34

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
--- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....14

Coffin v. Coffin,
4 Mass. 1 (1808).....35, 36

Cottam v. CVS Pharmacy,
436 Mass. 316 (2002).....13

Diaz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
364 Mass. 153 (1973).....36

Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharmaceutical,
797 F.Supp.2d 1264 (W.D.Okla. 2011).....26

<u>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno,</u> 24 Cal.2d 453 (1944).....	9
<u>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</u> 465 Mass. 411 (2013).....	10, 16
<u>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,</u> 639 F.Supp.2d 948 (E.D.Wis. 2009).....	19
<u>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,</u> 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	21
<u>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.,</u> 976 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<u>Gath v. M/A-Com, Inc.,</u> 440 Mass. 482 (2003).....	32
<u>George v. Jordan Marsh Co.,</u> 359 Mass. 244 (1971).....	8
<u>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 370 Mass. 69 (1976).....	10
<u>Haglund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 446 Mass. 741 (2006).....	10
<u>Hart v. Massanari,</u> 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33
<u>Hartman v. Boston Herald-Traveler Corp.,</u> 323 Mass. 56 (1948).....	31
<u>Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,</u> 6 F.Supp.3d 694 (E.D.La. 2014).....	17, 23
<u>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litigation,</u> 951 F.Supp.2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013).....	26
<u>In re Levaquin Prod. Liab. Litigation,</u> 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>Irwin v. Ware,</u> 392 Mass. 745 (1984).....	8
<u>Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court,</u> 192 Cal.App.4th 757 (2011).....	22

<u>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty, Pharm.,</u> 682 F.Supp.2d 662 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	22
<u>Loschi v. Mass. Port Auth.,</u> 361 Mass. 714 (1972).....	30, 31
<u>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical, Inc.,</u> 394 Mass. 131 (1985).....	11, 13
<u>Mackesy v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</u> 2010 Mass. App. LEXIS Unpub. 155.....	32, 33
<u>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,</u> 217 N.Y. 382 (1916).....	8-9
<u>Mills v. Warner-Lambert Co.,</u> 581 F.Supp.2d 772 (E.D.Tex., 2008).....	17-18
<u>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 127 F.Supp.2d 1085 (C.D.Cal. 2000).....	21
<u>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,</u> --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	13, 36
<u>Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,</u> No. 10-CV-1541, 2012 WL 39793 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	22
<u>O'Meara v. Argenbright, Inc.,</u> 2008 Mass. App. Unpub., LEXIS 112.....	32, 33
<u>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</u> --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	14
<u>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	22
<u>Rhodes v. AIG Domestic Claims,</u> 461 Mass. 486 (2012).....	33
<u>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<u>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	14

<u>Roberts v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,</u> 429 Mass. 478 (1999).....	18
<u>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,</u> 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<u>Rodgers v. Boynton,</u> 315 Mass. 279 (1943).....	7
<u>Sawash v. Suburban Welders Supply Co., Inc.,</u> 407 Mass. at 311 (1990).....	15
<u>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 808 F.Supp.2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011).....	25
<u>Smith v. Kmart Corp.,</u> 177 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999).....	31
<u>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</u> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	21
<u>Thomas v. Winchester,</u> 6 N.Y. 397 (1852).....	8
<u>Vassallo v. Baxter Health Care, Inc.,</u> 428 Mass. 1 (1998).....	9, 27
<u>Velazquez v. Figueroa-Gomez,</u> 996 F.2d 425 (1st Cir. 1993).....	31
<u>Wolfe v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 6 Mass. App. Ct. 346 (1978).....	10
<u>Wolfe v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.,</u> 773 F.Supp.2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	19, 22
<u>Wyeth v. Levine,</u> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. § 321 et seq......16
21 U.S.C. § 355.....17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 379.....18
21 U.S.C. § 379a.....18
21 U.S.C. § 379r.....18
21 U.S.C. § 379r(e).....16, 17

62 Fed. Reg. 9024, 9041.....17

G.L. c. 106, § 2-314(2)(c).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ora F. Harris and Alphonse M. Squillante,
Warranty Law in Tort and Contract Actions 14.....8

W. Page Keeton, PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS,
§ 4 at 25 (5th ed. 1984).....37

Martin Luther King, I Have a Dream, Address at
the Lincoln Memorial (Aug. 28, 1963).....37

Karl N. Llewellyn, On Warranty of Quality, and
Society, 36 Colum. L. Rev. 699 (1936).....8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 402A (1965) 8, 9-10, 11

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, PRODUCT LIABILITY, § 2
(1998).....11, 12

Williams, THE AIMS OF THE LAW OF TORT,
4 Curr. Leg. Prob. 137 (1951).....37
